

Request for

RFQ NUMBER RMA12032

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF PAUL REYNOLDS

304-558-0468

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305 26836

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIF	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/18/										4.001
BID OPENING DATE	:	06/21/2	2012			BID Q	PENI	NG TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEMN	UMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001	signs,		EA DAD CE		550-70 NG (ELECT	rric)				B1,594,728.5△
	AGENCY SOLICI REGULA PRIVAT SPECIF	, WEST TING BI TING, I E CROSS	VIRGI DS FO RAIL I SING I	NIA S OR CRO REPLAO REPLAO ALL WO	TATE RADSSTIE RESERVED RESERVED RESERVED RADS RADS RADS RADS RADS RADS RADS RAD	SING DIVI IL AUTHOR EPLACEMEN TRACK ADI PER THE P OCATED ON	RITY YT SU YUSTM ATTAC	ENT AND HED		
	BE SUB	MITTED	IN WI	RITIN	TO PAU	THIS SOI L REYNOLI SION VIA AUL.REYNO	DS IN FAX	TATION MUS THE WEST AT WWW.GOV	ST T	
	DEADLI THE MA	NE FOR NDATOR	ALL '	TECHN BID	ICAL QUE MEETING	STIIONS I	IS 05	5/30/12, 1	ΥT	
	FORMAL	WRITT	EN AD	DENDU	N TO BE	ED WILL I ISSUED B' S LAPSED	Y THE	ISWERED BY E PURCHAS:	Y ING	
	THE VE	INDOR AD ING THE	ND AN OSE M ISSUE	Y STA ADE A D IN	TE PERSC T THE PR WRITING	BAL COMMINED IS DEPOSED BY BEID MEDICAL AND ADDEDICAL WRITTEN	NOT E ETINC D TO	THE RFQ	WEEN	RECEIVED
		SING I							20	12 AUG -2 AM 9: 47
		ITACT B		THE	VENDOR EXPRESS	CONSENT	OF TH		,	WV PURCHASING DIVISION
				SEER	EVERSE SIDE FO	H TERMS AND CO			DATE	1.7
SIGNATURE	-10,1	liams				TELEPHONE 724- Z	28-7		5	8/1/12
TITLE PENTON	24/ MA		CCIA!	1611	003			ADDRESS C		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MEGICA	116 /11/4			- 11105	DE SIREEE AS	ID ADDDECC	COMIC	ACE ADOVE I	AREI	ED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NEZDOR

*709032228 01

1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

15301

724-228-7636

RFQ NUMBER RMA12032

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAUL REYNOLDS

304-558-0468

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

304-538-2305 26836

DATE PRINTED	TERMS	OFSALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/18/2012	***************************************				
	6/21/20			OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUAN	TITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE BID	THE FOR AN	STATE B Y AND A	ON MAY RESULT IN UYER LISTED ABOVE LL INQUIRIED AFTE	IS THE SOLE	
AT BELL PARTIES FAILURE DISOUAL	INGTON ARE RE TO ATT	RE-BID W YARD, I EQUIRED TEND THE ION OF T	NDATORY PRE-BID ILL BE HELD ON 05 N BELLINGTON, WV. TO ATTEND THIS ME MANDATORY PRE-BI HE BID. NO ONE E NE BIDDER.	ALL INTERESTED ETING. ID SHALL RESULT I	
POTENTI OFFICIA PRE-BIL REPRESE IN DISC ACCEPT THE BIL COMPLET SHEET. WILL NO FAILURE ADDITIO	AL BIDI AL DOCUM D. FAII ENTATIVE DUALIFIC ANY OTE DER IS TED THE THE PU OT ASSUM E TO COM ON, WE I	DERS TO MENT VER LURE TO E NAME OF CATION OF HER DOCU RESPONS INFORMA URCHASIN ME ANY R MPLETE T REQUEST	COMPLETE. THIS VIT IN THE ATTENDANCE PROVIDE YOUR COMPLETE. THE SENT OF THE SENT ON THE SENT ON REQUIRED ON THE PRE-BID ATTENDED THAT ALL POTENTIAL AND FAX NUMBER.	VILL SERVE AS THE E AT THE MANDATOR PANY AND SHEET WILL RESUL STATE WILL NOT IFY ATTENDANCE. G THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE HE STATE AGENCY R A BIDDER-S DANCE SHEET. IN	T
THE STALLATE, A PORTION BIDDERS PORTION	ARTING TO SUT PRICE THE SUM OF THE SUMO ALL OF	TIME FOR TO THE PRE-BIRE PRE-BIE PRE-B	ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BY THE DISMISSAL OF THE DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTED THE CONCLUSION OF THE CONCLUSION OF THE BUT DURING AND THE PERMITTED TO THE PERMITTED T	IDDERS WHO ARRIVE HE TECHNICAL IED TO SIGN IN. F THE TECHNICAL Y SUBSEQUENT PART TO SIGN THE	
		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CONDITIONS IDA	TE /
SIGNATURE WILLIAM	ina		TELEPHONE 124	-728-7636	8/1/12
TITLE PERSONAL MUR	FEI	39-161	11003	ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA12032

3,

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAUL REYNOLDS 304-558-0468

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	***************	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/18/							
BID OPENING DATE:		06/21/2	2012		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.			
	ATTENDA	ANCE SI	HEET.			¥.	
						ω?	
	1		200		THIS BID IS CERT	l	
			TO THE PROPERTY IS	TO A DOMESTIC AND A STATE OF THE PARTY OF TH	RIZED BY THE BID		
					rs related there		'
					E OR SHE IS AUTHO		
					TUAL RELATIONSH		л
					REGISTERED WITH	H ANY STATE	
	AGENCII	ES THA	r MAY	REQU.	TRE REGISTRATION		1
9	I TOTAL						
1	EXHIBI	I. 2					
	MEGT W	TDOTNIT	CODI	7 21 1	LD-5 PROVIDES THA	ATT. ANY COLICIT	72
					OVEMENT CONSTRUCT	The state of the s	A-
					HAT SUBMITS A BII		TO
					E AN AFFIDAVIT OF		
1	1				DRUG-FREE WORKPLA		
1			2010/2010/2010/2010/2010		NITTED WITH THE		
					ANCE WITH THE PRO		
					THE WEST VIRGINIA		
					RUG-FREE WORKPLAG		
1				The second of the second of	N DISQUALIFICATION		2-90,000,000
1	HOTICE	TO PRO	CEED	TH:	S CONTRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
1	BY JUNI	E 30, 2	2013.	UNLES	S OTHERWISE SPEC	CIFIED.	1
	L				1		
1	CANCELI				ECTOR OF PURCHAS		
	1				NTRACT IMMEDIATE		N
					THE MATERIALS (
					ERIOR QUALITY OR		
1			CIFICA	V.T.TOM?	OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
1	HERE II	٧.					
	NACE D	יייביי י	THE CO	א מידות	TOR OR SUBCONTRA	CTOD CHALL DAY	
1	The second second second	And the second second second second	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		DEPARTMENT OF LA	Charles and a second of the control	
					OR BARBOUR, RANDO		
	I .			Lancard Control	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL		I
SIGNATURE	/				TELEPHONE		ATE VIII
TITLE O	luna	lee	IN				8/1/12
KELIONA							GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
\A/LI	EN DECD	UNIDING .	TO DEO	INICED	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SDACE ADOVE LAD	ELED WENDOD!



*709032228 01

1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for Quotation

RMA12032 Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

15301

724-228-7636

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAUL REYNOLDS 304-558-0468

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

		·I····································	MS OF SAL	e	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
	DATE PRINTED	IEH	MS OF SAL	C	STIF VIA			
Ļ	05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE:	05/01/	2010		DTD (DPENING TIME	01	: 30PM
r.		06/21/2	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT.		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	LINE QUA	ANTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMICON
ľ		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
١	DOCAHO	אזידאכ כי	דייאוזא	gg Pi	JRSUANT TO WEST	VIRGINIA CODE		
l	21-5A	ET SI	EO (P	REVAT	LING WAGE RATES	APPLY TO THIS		
ŀ	PROJEC		12. (1)					
١	ARBITE	RATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR		
١	INTERE	EST FOR	PAYM	ENTS I	OUE (EXCEPT FOR A	ANY INTEREST		
١	REQUIR	RED BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTAINED IN TH	S CONTRACT		
١	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICA	INS'	CITUTE OF ARCHIT	ECTS DOCUMENTS	5	
١	PERTAI	INING TO	THI:	CON'	FRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.		
١				NAMES OF A DATA PARK A VARIOUS		TOTAL MA PROVIET	\ T	
١	WORKER	RS' COM	PENSA'	CION:	VENDOR IS REQU	TRED TO PROVID)E erre	
١	A CERT	CIFICAT:	E FROI	n wor.	KERS' COMPENSATI	ON IF SUCCESSE	υц.	
١		- mii -	DEMC (TIPOV.	D BELOW WILL BE	A DECLITREMENT	1	
1		S CONT		LRECK.	FO DEDOM MITTO DE	A KEQUIKEREN	•	
	OF IH	LS CONT.	KACI:					
	(xx)	INGIIRAN	CE.	SUCCE	SSFUL VENDOR SHA	LL FURNISH PRO	OF	
١	OF COM	MERCIA	GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO		
١	tssuan	ICE OF	CONTRA	ACT.	UNLESS OTHERWIS	E SPECIFIED IN	1	
١	тне в	ID DOCU	MENTS	THE	MINIMUM AMOUNT	φF INSURANCE		
	COVERA	AGE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.	*		
1							00000000000	
١	() E	BUILDER	S RIS	k ins	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHA	YLL YLL	
١	FURNIS	SH PROO	FOF	BUILD	ERS RISK - ALL R	ISK INSURANCE	TIV	
	AN AMO	DUNT EQ	PAL TO	p 100	OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRAC	JT.	
	(****)	DOME	DT770	DEDG	DAME (ES) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT (ידר	
1	(XX) I	BONDS:	L L T A E	PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST V	TOTAL AMOUNT C	. BE	
	THE B.	LD PAIA	מים ביא	TI BT	D AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSI	7 DD 7011	
	PAULEI PODMI	э снугт. Этгр мт	ALSO	FIIBN	ISH A PERFORMANC	BOND AND LAN	BOR/	
	MATER	INI. BON	D FOR	100%	OF THE AMOUNT C	THE CONTRACT	г.	
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	TDED	IN THE FORM OF A	CERTIFIED CH	ECK,	
	TRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT, OR BOND	FURNISHED BY A	A	
	SOLVE	NT SURE	ty co	MPANY	AUTHORIZED TO D	φ BUSINESS IN	THE	
	STATE	OF WES	T VIR	GINIA	A LETTER OF C	REDIT SUBMITT	ΞD	
				WILL	ONLY BE ALLOWED	FOR PROJECTS		
	UNDER	\$100,0	φο.	PERSO	NAL OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NO	Г	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE	7 /
	SIGNATURE LEWILL	uar			724	228-7636	J. 112	8/1/12
	TITLE TO	F	EIN 39.	16.110			ANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	REGIONAL MUN	-	01.	10110			A	ED WENDOD!



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

724-228-7636

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA12032

5 ,

304-538-2305

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF PAUL REYNOLDS 304-558-0468

26836

P

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301

*709032228 01

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 05/18/2012 **BID OPENING DATE:** 01:30PM 06/21/2012 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE \$-19-1 ET., \$EQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STREL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEM\$ OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM GLA\$S OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STREL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUM NUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN O BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE 州IGHE从 THA州 THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO ₿E SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL ABOR SURPLU\$ AREA", A\$ DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES ФЕРАRTMENT OF LABФR, FФREIGN PRODUCTS NAY BE SUPPLIED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN

39-1611003

228-7636

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709032228 01

1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

15301

724-228-7636

Request for

RFQ NUMBER RMA12032

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FAUL REYNOLDS 304-558-0468

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

304-538-2305

88888					- 201 . 20	
DATE PRIN	TED TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/18/2		***************************************	*********			
BID OPENING DATE:		012		BID O	PENING TIME 01	::30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP C	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	NLY IF DOMES RICE THAN THE PRIOR TO PROVISIONS, TO PETERMINES THE LUMINUM, GLAPHAN THE LOWER FICE MAY REDUCTION IN	TIC PRODUCT THE AWARD SPENSOR SET BID QUEST, THE LOW WITH IN	ODUC IGN ARD NDIN RE B STEB DOM IN WEST DICA	TE IN THEIR BID	DER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	
1	SUPPLYING FOR EXHIBIT 9	EIGN A	LUMI	NUM, GLASS OR ST	IEEL.	
	TO ABIDE BY	I/ENGIN THE FOL	LOWI	AND/OR AGENCY SING SCHEDULE IN SECRETARE	HALL BE REQUIRED ISSUING AGENCIES:	
	AND A LIST OF AND SPECIFICAND LIST SHAPE THE PURCHASING DESIGNATION OF THE PURCHASING DESIGNATIO	F ALL PATIONS LL BE F IVISION OF THE	ARTI FOR ORWA L. I	ES THAT HAVE PROTHE PROJECT. THE ROBE TO THE BUY: THE ARCHITECT/ENORMAN TO THE STA	HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALS	
	INTERESTED P.	ARTIES ANY FOURTE	AND, ADDI EEN	ND THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, NDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
SIGNATURE	(1) (1)		.,	ITEL EPHONE	228-7636 DA	TE 8/1/12
1 della	William	FEIN		1240		SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>HZDOR

*709032228 01

1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

15301

724-228-7636

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA12032

7

****ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAUL REYNOLDS 304-558-0468

6H-P Ö

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

					(8888)	200	30	304	330 2303
DATE PRIN		RMS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/18/ BID OPENING DATE:		/2012			DTD	OP	ENTRIC TIME	0.1	. 2 O DM
LINE	06/21/ QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMN	OWBEU BID	UP	ENING TIME UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	OPENING DATE (3) ALL ADI BIDDERS AND DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO A EXCEPTION MA SOLE PURPOSE DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACE I HEREBY ACE ADDENDUM (S) MY PROPOSAL, ADDENDUM NOSE NO. 1	E. DENDA DENDA DE SUB- THE TO DEPLY BE DE OF COMMENTE AND HE PLAN THAT	SHOUL MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A HANGI DGEME DGE RAVE M S AND	D BE FOR D TO T RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUN ADDENDUNG A BID NG A BID N	MALLY AGENTAL MALLY AGENT AG	TEGU CHE CONTROLL THE	OWLEDGED B PURCHASING LATIONS DOCUMENT THE ONL SISSUED FOR TIME AND/OR GOWING CHECK	EY ALI IG Y OR THE	
			,,, <u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>		TANKIYA YILE S		+16116	505659600550000	
SIGNATURE /	2// /		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOI	TELEPHONE	******		DATE	- / / /b
TITLE DELL	Micine	EIN			724	- 2	28-7636	OLIANOT	8/1/12
KELION	PAL MGA	39.	16/10	03			ADDRESS	CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709032228 01

1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

724-228-7636

Request for

REQ NUMBER RMA12032

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAUL REYNOLDS

304-558-0468

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/18/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM **BID OPENING DATE:** 06/21/2012 CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE VENDOR MUST ¢LEAR↓Y UNÞERSTAND THAT AN∜ VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE NFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS \$TATE MUST B# LIC#NSED THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B TADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: BALGOUR BEATTYRAIL, INC CONTRACTORS NAME: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 724-228-7636

FEIN



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA12032

9 .

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAUL REYNOLDS 304-558-0468

Ţ

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

05/18/		lEH	MS OF SAL	Œ	SHIP VI	0	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		06/21/2	2012			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	A CHARLEST AND A CHARLES	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				NQ.					
	CONTRAC	CTORS :	LICEN	SE NO	wv	041.917			
a a		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	DRS LICENS		TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE	OF	
				AP	PLICABLE I	WAL			
a s	AND REG	GULATIO EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T	HE INFORMA	TION PI JED BY '	NG DIVISION RU ROVIDED IN PHE PURCHASING NG THIS		
	ANY OTH	HER SO ERS THI BED IN	JRCE, E INFO	VERB.	AL OR WRIT	TEN, WEDED FROM	ON MANUALS, OHICH CONTRADIC THE SOURCES DAND OF NO	TS	
	FOR BAI	NKRUPTO	CY PRO L AND	VOID	ION, THE S	STATE M	ONTRACTOR FILE AY DEEM THE SUCH CONTRACT	S	
	REV. 5,	/2009							
				NO	TICE				
×	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED 7	0:			
	PI BI 20	URCHAS: UILDIN	ING D: G 15 SHING'	TVISI TON S'	TREET, EAS \$305-0130	ST		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	
SIGNATURE .	0.11	,		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE		DATE	7 7
TITLE 2	Wille	PCAS F	EIN		21	724-2	28-7636	MOTO	7///2
KELLOR	IEN DECD	CAUDIAIC	EIN 39.	16110	DOS	ADDDEGO	IN SDACE ABOVE LA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709032228 01

1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

15301

724-228-7636

Request for REG NUMBER

RMA12032

PAGE 10

FAUL REYNOLDS 304-558-0468

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

		140 OF AU F	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRIN		MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		
05/18/2 BID OPENING DATE		2012	BID C	PENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE BID SHOUI THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID	D CONTAIN OR THE BII	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONS	ON THE FACE OF EIDERED:	
	BUYER:	PAI	L REYNOLDS	FILE 43	
	REQ. NO.:	RM	12032		
	EID OPENING I	ATE: 06	21/2012		
	BID OPENING T	IME: 01	:30 P.M.		
	FLEASE PROVII	U RECARDI	MBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID: 724-884-0025		
	FLEASE PRINT CONCERNING TH	OR TYPE N	AME OF PERSON TO		
	***** THIS		D OF RFQ RMA12	032 ***** TOTAL:	B/,596,728.50
SIGNATURE //	. 1// :	SEEH	TELEPHONE	DATE	
Ustu	Williams	CIN	124-	111-1010	8 / 1 / / 2



TITLE

*709032228 01

1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

15301

724-228-7636

Solicitation

NUMBER

RMA12032

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

PAUL REYNOLDS 304-558-0468

JUN 1 4 2012

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

304-538-2305 26836

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED 06/08/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 06/21/2012 AMOUNT CAT, UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE NO. ADDENDUM NO. 1 ISSUED TO DISTRIBUTE ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS PER THE ATTACHED. BID OPENING PATE AND TIME REMAINS 06/21/12 @1:30 P.M. \$50-70 0001 \$IGNS, RAILROAD CROSSING (ELECTRIC) THIS IS THE END OF RFQ RMA12032 ***** TOTAL: TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 724-228-7636

39-1611003 CONAL WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



15301

Solicitation

PAGE

RMA12032

NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

PAUL REYNOLDS 304-558-0468

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

SHIP Ö WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED

WASHINGTON PA

06/12/ BID OPENING DATE:] 07/26/	2012				BID	DPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITE	M NUMBER		UNIT PF		AMOUNT
			А	DDEND	UM NO.	2				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	CHANG	ED					
	FROM:	06/21	/12 a	1:30	P.M.					
	то:	07/26	/12 a	1:30	Р.М.					
	SIGN I	N SHEE	T ATT	ACHED						
	но отн	ER CHA	NGES							
0001	SIGNS,		EA OAD C		550-70 NG (EL		:)			81,594,728,50
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF R	FQ F	RMA12	032 ****	* TOTAL:	1,596,728,50
u.										
SIGNATURE //	2 7/	•				TELEF	HONE		DATE	- / /

FEIN 39-16/1003 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TELLONIX MEA



*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

WASHINGTON PA 15301

1600 ROUTE 136

Solicitation

NUMBER

RMA12032

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

PAUL REYNOLDS

MOOREFIELD, WV

| WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
| (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
| RAILROAD
| 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED 06/27/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM 07/26/2012 CAT, UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP NO. ADDENDUM NO. 3 PURCHASING DIVISTON'S NEW TERMS AND CONDITIONS ADD: EFFECTIVE 06/08/2012. REVISED SPECIFICATIONS AND 16 SHEETS OF DRAWINGS TO REPLACE THE ORIGINAL SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS IN ITS ENTIRETY. BID OPENING PATE AND TIME REMAINS 07/26/12 @1:30 P.M. 596,728,50 550-70 0001 SIGNS, RAILROAD CROSSING (ELECTRIC) ,596,728,50 RMA12032 ***** TOTAL: THIS IS THE END OF REQ TELEPHONE 228-7636 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE EGLONAL NOR 39-1611003

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Solicitation

NUMBER

PAGE

RMA12032

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

PAUL REYNOLDS B04-558-0468

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301 WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED 07/09/2012 BID OPENING DATE 07/26/2012 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM CAT, LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. ADDENDUM NO. 4 ISSUED TO CORRECT PAGE 4 OF ADDENDUM NO. 3 PER THE ATTACHED. NO OTHER CHANGES 0001 550-70 SIGNS, RAILROAD CROSSING (ELECTRIC) THIS IS THE END OF REQ RMA12032 ***** TOTAL: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 24.228-7636

FEIN 39-16/1003 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

724-228-7636 *709032228 01 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301 Solicitation

NUMBER RMA12032 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

PAUL REYNOLDS 304-558-0468

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305 26836

DATE PRINTED

07/20/2012 1:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 08/02/2012 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE ADDENDUM NO. 5 Answer to technical questions attached BID OPENING DATE CHANGED 07/26/12 @1:30 P.M. FROM: 08/02/12 @L:30 P.M. ro: NO OTHER CHANGES 550-70 0001 SIGNS, RAILRÞAD CROSSING (ELECTRIC) RMA12032 ***** TOTAL: THIS IS THE END OF RFO ***** TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE

39-16/1003 610046 WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN

724-228-7636

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SOLICITATION NUMBER: RMA12032 Addendum Number: 5

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as RMA12032 ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

[X] Modify bid opening date and time [] Modify specifications of product or service being sought [X] Attachment of vendor questions and responses [] Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet [] Correction of error

Description of Modification to Solicitation: See attached

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

Applicable Addendum Category:

Other

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ATTACHMENT A

- 1. Bid opening date and time changed from 07/26/2012 @1:30 p.m. to 08/02/2012 @1:30 p.m.
- 2. The addendum acknowledgement is attached. This document should be signed and returned with your bid. Failure to sign and return may result in disqualification.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO. RMA12032

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

	umbers Received: x next to each addendum received:	ived	l)	
[]</td <td>Addendum No. 1</td> <td>[</td> <td>]</td> <td>Addendum No. 6</td>	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
[]</td <td>Addendum No. 2</td> <td>[</td> <td>]</td> <td>Addendum No. 7</td>	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
[~]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
[\script]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10
further unders	stand that that any verbal repre Id between Vendor's represen	esen tativ	tatio	Idenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I on made or assumed to be made during any oral and any state personnel is not binding. Only the ifications by an official addendum is binding. Autous Beatry Raic, Inc. Company
			/	Company
		-	V	Authorized Signature

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

8/1/12

Addendum #5 – To answer questions received from Contractors: RMA12032

There is 2,126 Track Feet of new construction in Belington Yard and on the main Line, is that correct? If so what item do we include these costs in?

The Belington Yard project is to follow the design plan as provided. All new construction and removed track is clearly marked on the design.
 Line item 9 includes all work in the Belington Yard except for the individual turnouts that are listed as separate line items. We are removing line item 5 so all track work associated with the Belington Yard will be included in line item 9. Only the individual turnouts will be priced separately.

Project RMA 12032 also there is no bid item for the 2303 feet of track for take up.

• This would be included in line item 9 that includes all work in the Belington Yard per the drawings.

Belington Yard write-up says one #10 turnout but plan shows two. Which is correct?

 There will be two #10 turnouts. The updated cost sheet shows the correction. The attached cost sheet will replace the original.

Can we provide #1 relay, 140# RE rail for this project?

No. The contract calls for 132# rail. No substitutions will be allowed.

Can you please give us a more detailed description of the signal work that needs to be completed?

• Since the configuration of the mainline is changing, the signal system needs moved to the adjacent track which will be the new mainline. Previous signal configuration distances and timings will remain the same.

	RMA (Cost Sheet			
Line	Description	Unit	Unit	Quantity	Extended
Item		Cost	of Measure		Cost
	Tie Replacement				
	(including gaging of inserted tie)				
	1 Ties - Grade 5	#95.45	per tie	4,130	394,208.56
	Includes Norton, Coalton, Belington Yard and 2000 additional MP 12-22				
	2 Gaging of Respiked Crossties	13.20	per tie	826	10,903,20
·	3 Switch Ties:				4
	9 foot	140.65	per tie .	17	2,391.05
	10 foot	139.60	per tie	10	1,396.00
	11 foot	147,85	per tie	10	1,478,50
	12 foot	8 191,25	per tie	12	2,295.00
	13 foot	193.80	per tie	7	1,356,60
	14 foot	179.45	per tie	10	1,794.50
	15 foot	193.60	per tie	9	1,742,40
	16 foot	18 201.85	per tie	6	1,211,10
	Additional Surfacing/Ballast Regulation				
	4 Additional Surfacing - Spot (Mainly Curves)	B 1.26	per track foot	26,400	33,264,02
	Belington Yard Upgrades				
	<u>}</u> ;	8			B-27 110
	6 Install one 132 RE #12 turnout & switchties	\$88,490.00	each	1	28,490,0
*************	7 Install two 132 RE #8 turnout & switchties	66,853.02	each	2	133,706.
	One complete set of #8 switchties are reusable				
	8 Install two 132 RE #10 turnouts & switchties	69,725.00	per	2	139,450,0
	9 Track adjustment of mainline (per drawing)	\$499,185.00	each	1	499,1852
	This adjustment includes moving circuits for signals and all comps			- 22 24 a ()	
9.80	Norton				

. e.	RMA C	ost Sheet	:		
Line Item	Description	Unit Cost	Unit of Measure	Quantity	Extended Cost
10	Replace 2563 ft 85# rail with 132#RE on Engine house track	\$ 80.80	per tf	2563	207,090.40
11	Replace 705 ft of 90# rail with 132#RE on Norton Side Track	67.85	per tf	705	47,834.25
12	Replace 3 bridge ties 8" x 10" x 10 (No daps)	\$ 883.00	per tie	3	82,649,00
13	115 - 132 Comp Bars	\$ 785.00	per pr	4	\$ 3,140,00
14	Remove derail & WVCR retains parts	2990.00	each	1	\$ 2,990,00
	Norton PSD Crossing				
15	Remove crossing, install new IG ties, gage and replace crossing	6345.00	Each	1	6,345,00
	Culverts				
16	Replacing and Lowering culverts	1,726.00	Each	8	13,508,00
				·	†
				Total Bid	1,596,727.50

Notes:

- 1.) The above quantities are the agency's best estimate for the amount of work to be completed.

 Any variation in the actual quantities will be determine based on the unit price shown above for the given work.
- 2.) Vendors should complete this form in its entirety in lieu of submitting other quote forms. Submitted form should be provided in a legible form. (Typewritten form preferred.)
- 3.) Vendors must submit unit prices for all line items. Failure to provide unit prices will result in the disqualification of the vendor's bid.

7	Agency	<u> </u>
	REQ.P.O#_RMA12032	
BID BOND		
MAION ALL MEN BY THESE BRESENTS. Their was the undersigned B	alfour Beatty Rail, Inc.	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Be of 1845 Town Center Boulevard, Suite 200, Fleming Island, FL 32003	Travelers Casualty and Surety as Principal, and Company of America	
	ganized and existing under the laws of the State of	f
Connecticut with its principal office in the City of Hartford		
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid	(\$_5%) for the payment of w	hich,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, adm		
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal		
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and mad	le a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	or
Contract # RMA 12032: (Signs, Railroad Crossing) Belington, WV		
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	5 1 2 20	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a conhereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or principal.	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal attact	ned
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be no	ull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain	III IUII
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the St exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	urety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no d	event,
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee is	he obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	in no /
waive notice of any such extension.	**************************************	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their	r hands and seals, and such of them as are corpor	rations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this	1.87
2nd day of August , 20_12 .	300 SO	
Principal Corporate Seal	Balfour Beatty Rail, Inc. (Name of Principal)	
	(Name of Filliopal)	21
	(Must be President or	
	Vice President)	
	RT SWINDALL, VICE PRESIDENT	
a.	(Title)	

24

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Surety Corporate Seal

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(Name of Surety)



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

225134

Certificate No. 004878825

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Matthew W. Varner, Jennifer B. Gullett, Catherine Thompson, Walter Caldwell, Carol S. Card, and Amy Waugh

of the City ofCharlotte	, State of Nor	th Carolina	, th	neir true and lawful	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above	e, to sign, execute, seal and	acknowledge any a	nd all bonds, reco	gnizances, conditio	nal undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertaking	Companies in their business	ess of guaranteeing	the fidelity of pe	rsons, guaranteeing	g the performance of
contracts and executing of guaranteeing bonds and undertaking	s required or permitted in a	ny actions or proce	edings allowed by	y law.	
WA 2011					25th
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this i day of	nstrument to be signed and	their corporate seal	ls to be hereto affi	xed, this	
day of,					
Farmington Casualty Con	ipany	St. P	aul Mercury Insi	rance Company	
Fidelity and Guaranty Ins				nd Surety Compan	•
Fidelity and Guaranty Ins St. Paul Fire and Marine l			"마이는 이 있다면서 느꼈다" 보면 맛있다고 했는데 없었다. "	nd Surety Compan and Guaranty Co	3 T. F. S.
St. Paul Guardian Insurai	ent personale personal est considerate de la versa accesa de la considerate del la considerate del la considerate del la considerate de la considerate de la considerate de la considerate de la considerate del la conside	Cilit	d blaces i delley	and Guaranty Ct	mpany
	200				
SOUTH WAR STATE OF THE STATE OF	Grand Target	JAT INSURAL	SUALTY AND DE	Studiestra	ROEUTYANDO
1977) M MOORPORATED ST		S CORPORATE IN	HARTFORD,	HURTFORD,	1896
The state of the s	THE STATE OF THE S	3 SEAL S	THE MENTE		SAM AND SE
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· ·	\odot	41942	
			1 (TX1	
State of Connecticut		By:	Lever	Hand in	
City of Hartford ss.		Бу	George W Thomp	son, Senior Vice Presi	dent
On this the day ofMay	2012 , , Company Fidelity and G	before me persona	lly appeared Geo	rge W Thompson	who acknowledged
the state of the s	company, ridenty and o	adding modulice	company, r ruenty	and Ouaranty mai	mance officer withers,
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul	Guardian Insurance Comp	any, St. Paul Merc	ury Insurance Co	ompany, Travelers	Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Americ executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein cont	a, and United States Fideli	ry and Guaranty Co of the corporations	ompany, and that by himself as a d	he, as such, being uly authorized office	authorized so to do,
= =		H # 2			
	CATETO				

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _

2nd day of

August

20 12

Kevin E Hughes Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF PENWSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON , TO-WIT:
I, <u>LEE WILLIAMS</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of BALFOUR BEATTY PAIL, INC; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL, INC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
BALFOUR BEATRI RAIL, INC.
(Company Name)
By: aLuwilliams
Title: REGIONAL MANAGER
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15^{T} day of $Aucust$.
By Commission expires August 8, 2015
(Seal) NOTARIAL SEAL ELAINE M DZIMIERA Notary Public SOUTH STRABANE TWP., WASHINGTON CNTY My Commission Expires Aug 8, 2015 NOTARIAL SEAL ELAINE M DZIMIERA (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE RID IN ORDER TO

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

2	-
Z	O

	-	A I -	
ĸ	-11	No.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Notary Public SOUTH STRABANE TWP., WASHINGTON CNTY My Commission Expires Aug 6, 2015

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL, TUC Authorized Signature: Allowellaring Date: 8/1/12 State of PENNSYLVAUIA County of WASHINGTON, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 1st day of August, 2012. My Commission expires August 8, 2015. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARIAL SEAL ELAINE M DZIMIERA NOTARY PUBLIC Comm. Opinion.